In accordante with
Rule 6.28 of the I_l Q 1 4
tnsolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e oire.  Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Act 1986. H
Insolvency Act in CVI_

-
-
=]
2]
w
=
=}
w
Z

!
'@g

Companies House

ANIALANME

A25

*A86Y39DD*
05/06/2019 #127

COMPANIES HOUSE

*AB5LKB2Q*
16/05/2019 #3

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company mber [0 [4 (5[5 [5[2[5[8

Company name in full |Rame International Services Limited

-* Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew

Surname Beckingham
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number I Leonard Curtis
Street l2nd Floor

|40 Queen Square

Post town | Bristol

County/Region

|
o [8[s[1] [4]alP]

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Surname

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

Street

Post town
County/Region

|
|
|
I
Postcode i’rrﬁ[—_’_r’_—’_

Country

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
ancther liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

*  Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

ID Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

[] 1attach a copy of the final account.

Sign andkdate

Liguidator’s signature | Sonatue

x "N

Signature date

AN

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Contact name

Nicola Harcombe

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

| Company name

Leonard Curtis

Address

2nd Floor

|

| 40 Queen Square
| Bristol
|

Post town

County/Region

[ B[s[1] [4fafP[ [

Country

|DX

Telephone

0117 929 4900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

] You have attached the required documents.

[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ak LEONARD CURTIS

P BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Rame International Services Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 04555258
Registered Office: 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square,Bristol BS1 4QP
Former Registered Office and Trading Address: Unit 38, Turnchapel Wharf,
Barton Road, Plymouth PL9 9RQ

Liquidator’s Final Account
pursuant to Section 106(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

18 March 2019

Leonard Curtls
2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square,
Bristol BS1 4QP
Tel: 0117 9294900  Fax: 0117 927 0004
recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Ref: S/41/NFH/IR851B/1010




Rame International Services Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Intreduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Recaipts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Liquidator's Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements, and Creditors' Rights
7 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Summary of Liguidator's Receipts and Payments from 26 August 2018 to 18 March 2019, incorporating the
‘ cumulative position for the entire period of the Liquidation from 26 August 2016 to 18 March 2019

B Summary of Liquidator's Time Costs for the period from 26 August 2018 to 18 March 2019

C Summary of Liquidator's Time Costs for the entire period of the Liquidation from 26 August 2016
to 18 March 2019

D Detailed Narrative of Work Performed by the Liguidator and his Staff in the Period

E Summary of Liquidator's Expenses from 26 August 2018 to 18 March 2019, incorporating the cumulative position
for the entire perfod of the Liquidation from 26 August 2016 to 18 March 2019

F Leonard Curtis Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and Dishursements
G Motice of Final Account Prior To Dissolution

H Privacy Notice

Liguidator's Final Accourt
18 March 2019




Rame International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Andrew Beckingham and Calin Prescott were appointed Joint Liguidators of Rame Intemational Services Limited
{"the Company™) on 26 August 2016. They are both authorised fo act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales, Office Holder numbers 8683 and 9056.

1.2 Mr Prescott retired from practice on 19 April 2018 and in accordance with Rules 5.6 and 6.25 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 and Section 171(5) of the insolvency Act 1986 the refevant form was submitted
in order for Mr Prescott to resign as Joint Liquidator. Mr Prescott ceased to act as Joint Liquidator of this case
on 12 November 2018,

The fee resolution already agreed on this case will remain in place.

13 Pursuant to Saction 106(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (*the Act”) and Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 {the Rules"), as the Company’s affairs have been fully wound up, the Liquidator
now presents an account of the winding up, showing how the liquidation has been conducted and the Company’s
property disposed of, the outcome for creditors and other information that the Liquidator is required to disclose.

1.4 All figures are stated net of VAT,

1.5 The Company'’s registered office was changed to 2nd Floor, 30 Queen Square, Bristol BS14ND on 15 September
2016 and subsequently changed to 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4QP on 3 November 2016.

2 CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

2.1 Intercompany Debtors
As previously reported the total dividends of £19,213.26 have been received from the Liquidation of a group
company.

2.2 Debtors

The Company’s debtor ledger at the date of Liquidation amounted to £127 428 relating to two accounts associated
with a project based in Chile, which was being run by another group company. Following investigations there are
no praspects of any recovery given the uncompleted status of the project which has given rise to counter claims in
excess of the amounts due.

2.3 Cash held by third party

The sum of £187.37 was received in respect of monies held by a third party.
24 Sundry Refunds

A total sum of £5634.69 was received in respect of three sundry refunds.
25 Interest on monies held

The sum of £37.29 has been received in this regard.

Unrealisable Assets

2.6 There are no outstanding matters to be attended to.

3 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

31 A summary of the Liquidator’s final receipts and payments for the entire liquidation, Including details of all receipts
and payments for the period from 26 August 2018 to 18 March 2019, is attached at Appendix A,

Liquidator's Final Account
18 March 2019




Rame International Services Limlited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

4

4.1

4.2

43

44
4.5

6.1

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

The Rame Group of Companies as a whole operated banking facilities with HSBC Bank Plc (*HSBC”). Each group
member (where relevant} operated account(s) in its own name, albeit thase were subject to consolidation/setoff as
appropriate for the purposes of considering the overall position of HSBC.,

At the date of Liquidation, the current sterfing and dollar accounts in the name of the Company totalled £96,677CR
and £11.17CR respactively, albeit the consolidated position as regards HSBC for the group as a whole was in the
region of £121,627DR.

HSBC hold security by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of a number of the Group companies
including Rame Intemational Services Limited, in support of those facilities.

The value of any resultant claim against any of the individual companies within the Group will therefore be dependent
on the ability for recovery under the various security and cross guarantees in place within the Group.

No formal claim has been received from HSBC spacifically in relation to Rame International Services Limited at the
date of this report. There is no prospect that a retum will be available to the secured creditor,

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims in this matter are sstimated at £9,575, Thera is no prospect of a return to the preferential creditors.
Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,
a presoribed part of the company’s net properfy must be made available to the unsecured creditors and not be
distributed to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of
unsecured claims. The net property represents the assets available after the costs and expenses of the insolvency
procedure and the discharge of the preferential creditors’ claims in full.

As noted abovs, no funds were available to the floating charge holder and therefore the prescribed part provisions
will not apply.

Ordinary Unsecured Credifors
As at the date of Liquidation, there were 39 ordinary unsecured creditors, with estimated claims totalling £928,758.

As previously advised in my correspondence dated 11 July 2018 and in accordance with Rule 14.36 of the Insclvency
{(England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules), | confirm the funds realised in the liquidation have been utilised or
used or allocated for paying expenses of the liquidation. As a result, there will be no dividend to the ordinary
unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATIONS

As praviously reported, following the initial assessment, no dstailed investigations were considered to be required
by the Liquidator. Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Liquidator during the period of this report,

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS, AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS
Remuneration

At a Meeting of Creditors held on 24 March 2016, Creditors resolved to approve this Firm's costs in relation to
work undertaken prior to the Liquidation including assistance with the Statement of Affairs and information to be
presented to Shareholders and Creditors and other related matters, at £3,000 plus VAT. This fee has
subsequently been drawn in full.

Liguidator's Final Aecount
18 March 2019




Rame International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.2

8.3

6.4

6.5

6.6
67

6.8

8.9

6.10

8.1

6.12

On 16 October 2017, creditors resolved by way of business by correspondence, that the Liquidator's remuneration
be drawn as a fixed fee in the sum of £30,000. The Liquidator's time costs from 26 August 2018 to 18 March
2019 are £7 476, which represents 23.4 hours at an average hourly rate of £319.49. Attached at Appendix B Is a
time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period from 26 August
2018 to 18 March 2019. A summary of time cosfs for the entire Liquidation for the period 26 August 2016 to 18
March 2019 is attached at Appendix C. Total time costs from the commencement of the Liquidation amount to
£57,068.50.

At Appendix D is a detailed description of work undertaken in the pericd, atfributable to each category of time
costs and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed.

Fees totalling £15,681.09 have besn drawn, £6,181.09 of which has been drawn during the period of this report.
No further fees will be drawn in this matter.

Expenses and Dishursements

A comparison of the Liquidator's expenses from 26 August 2018 to 18 March 2019, and the Liquidator's statement
of likely expenses, incorporating a cumulative account for the entire Liquidation is at Appendix E. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following two categories:

+  Standard Expenses:. this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the liquidation
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulafory requirements.

»  Case Specific Expensss: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Liquidators in carrying
out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular liquidation. Included within this category are
costs that are directly referable to the liquidation but are not paid to an independent third party (and which
may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as ‘category 2 disbursements’ and they may
not be drawn without creditor approval,

On 16 October 2017, creditors resolved that the Liquidators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements,

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the criginal statement of expenses. ‘

Attached at Appendix F is additional information in relation fo the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade.

During the liquidation, the following professional advisors and / or subcontractors have been used:

Name of Professlonal Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
John Davis & Co Accountanis Tax raview Set Fee
Creditors’ Rights

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least five per cent in value of the unsecured creditors {inclucing the creditor in
question), or with the permission of the court, may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further information
about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with sither the concumence of at
least 10 per cent in value of the unsecured credifors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
within eight weeks of receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of the expenses in question, make an applicaion to court on the grounds that, in all the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in the progress report, are excessive.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the liquidation.

Liquidator's Final Account
18 Mareh 2018




Rame International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

7 OTHER MATTERS
Release from Office

74 The Liguidator will have his release from office when he has sent to the Registrar of Companies a copy of the
final account and a statement of whether any of the Company’s creditors objected to the Liquidator's release.
Such an objection to the Liquidator's release must be received within eight weeks from the date of receipt of the
notice attached at Appendix G. Please note, all objections should be made in writing and sent to Nicola Harcombe
at Leonard Curtis, 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol, BS14QP.

7.2 In the event that such an objection is received, the Liguidator will apply to the Secretary of State for his release
and his release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State.

73 For your information, a creditor's guide to liquidators’ fees, which sets out the rights of creditors and other interested
parties under the insolvency legislation, may be accessed via the following link:

https/fwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-dofpublications/professionalffees

74 If you would prefer this to bs sent to you in hard copy form, please contact Nicola Harcombe of this office on 0117
929 4900.

75 Creditors are also encouraged fo visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help
creditors navigate through an insclvency process:

hitp/fwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk

76 The Liguidator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, which can be found at;

hittps:/iwww.qov.uk/govemment/publicationsfinsolvency-practifioner-coda-of-ethics

Data Protection

77 Finally, when submitting details of your claim in the liquidation, you may disclose personal data to the Liquidator.
The processing of personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/679
as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and electronic
communications. The Liquidalor acts as Data Controller in respect of personal data he obtains in relation to this
liquidation and is therefore responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of any personal data
they process. The Liquidator’s privacy notice, which is attached to this report at Appendix H, explains how they
process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed to them in Data
Protection Law.

faithfully

i

ANDREW BECKINGHAM
LIQUIDATOR

Andrew Beckingham is authorisad fc act as an Insolvency practiioner in the UK by the Inslitute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder
number 8683

Liquidater's Final Account
18 March 2019




Rame International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM 26 AUGUST 2018 TO 18 MARCH 2019
INCORPORATING A CUMULATIVE ACCOUNT FOR THE ENTIRE LIQUIDATION
FROM 26 AUGUST 2016 TO 18 MARCH 2019

Estimated to Previous This period
realise periods £ Cumulative
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Invesiments Nil Nil Nil Nil
Debtors Uncertain 19,213.26 NIl 19,213.26
Cash held by third party 188.00 187.37 Nil 187.37
Sundry Refund Nl 534.89 Nil 534.69
Interest on monies held NH 37.29 Nil 3r7.29
188.00 19,972.61 Nil 19,972.61
PAYMENTS
Liquidators' remuneration 9,500.00 6,181.09 15,681.09
Professional Fees 500.00 Nil 500.00
Statutory advertising 24165 Ni 24165
Borderaau Fee 204.25 Nil 204,25
Software Licence 87.00 Ni 87.00
Costs of Creditors meating 3,000.00 Nit . 3,000,00
Creditor Gateway 7.00 7.00 14.00
irrecoverable VAT Nil 236.22 23.22
13,538.90 6,424.31 19,964.21
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 3,931.31 (3,922.91) 8.40
VAT Controt Account 2,501.40 (893.42) 1,607.98
VAT Paid/Recelved Nil {1,807.9%) (1,607.98)
Balance in Hand 6,432.71 (6,224.31) 8.40
ESTIMATED FUTURE PAYMENTS
Catagory 1 Disbursamanis (Creditor Web) 7.00
Irrecoverabie VAT 1.40
8.40
FINAL BALANCE iN HAND Wil

Notes: The future payments will be incuired in finalising the administration of the Liquidation estate.

Liquidator's Final Account
18 March 2019




60T YUBW gL
ROV [eui S o1epinbr]

s3I g 1. syup 1Y

6y 6le 00°051 00°0Z¢ 0(rsge 000G (3) ejey Apnoy aBeiaay
00'0/v't 8T 00G6Y g€ 00Z0¢ 96 poposS'e 98 0050y 6 E10)
00'86€E 004865 St - - Gozal 9 - - 00s0r 6 UORENSIUJWPY [BJUsS
LLE 06'50E's 04 00042 8 Q0'9eL ¥ 05'662C €9 - - SonIIqe]]
89042 00'6es A% Qosel 6 0004 44 - . . . samked 3 sydieaay
¥5'62E 0SvELT 8 0008 9 00°0pF'L S G0z’ ge - - molney 3 Aiojnyerg
3 ¥ 3 E; 3 3
e1|y 3807 sgun 103 sjun 1800 sjun 3809 spun 3s07 S
Apnoy
¥
sbesony lejol Jojeqs|ujwpy Z Jobeury | Jafeuely loypaag

6102 HOYVYIN 81 QL 8L0Z LSNONV 9T WOYU S1SOT WL SHOLYAINDIT 40 AYYININNS

g XION3ddY

uotjepinby] Arejunjop ,S10)ipaly) U] — paywI] SSOIAISG [eUOIJRLLISIY| swey



BI0Z YUBN BL
1unooTy |y § Jojepinbr

sapnupU g a4 SN Iy

e—mm————  m—————eres e e

l6ELE 00051 00°0e2 00°02e 00's9¢ 000l 00°05¥ (3) e3ey Aunoy sbeiony
0S'890'/6 9751 00'GOE') 18 00ze ¥ Q09s0°.L €8S 06VILL ElZ 00LSE ML 000£'DE P49 [e30l
[E'86¢ 05Ze8't  oF - - - - 00'08¥ Sl 05esl g - - WwoLT 92 suopefjiseAy|
YA 00'€l9 &t - - - - 00’8y ¥l - - - - 0oszT g jusunuoddy
1912¥ 06'2E9 Gl - - - - - - 05'¢81 G - - 00705 0l sbunsay spas)) 1ddy-eud
98'69¢ 0S's0L’y L 0008 9 - - 00°009°F 0§ 06662 £ - - 009lT e UoljegsiuiLipy [eleues)
00'58¢ 05281 S - - - - - - 0g'esl g - - - - Spiojpue
L1°6Se 06'968'8L 62¢  Q0'SLE ST e v 00026 L g€z 068SLe €0, - - VALV TR AT 418 saniigen
6T'6EY Qozer'zL esz - - - - 000z¢ ol o0iss 8l oosoz S 00°052'}L 0% sjessy
05182 00902 g 6009 4 - - - - 009l 4 - - - - aueRISU|
Z1'90g 00voL'e 2L 00081 Zi - - 00Zez'e  LOL  0026Z 8 - - - - sjuswiAed @ s1d1saoy
oot 00'vry'yl €8 00099 24 - - 00'95Fe Q0L QOZMLZ  8G o009z 9 00'596'L 24 M3ATY 1§ A1oymels
3 3 3 3 3 3 k 3
a)ey }50D SHun 10D sjun 30 sjun 150D sun 10) syun 180y sHUp 1803 sjun
Aunoy
[A
afierony [ejoL p JoJens|uiLpY  J0jRNSIUAUPY Z Jabeuepy | 1abeuepy ._NMH__MME loyang
6L0Z HOYYI 81 OL 90T 1SNONV 92 WO¥4 S1S0D FWIL .SHOLVAINDIT 40 AMVYINAINS
3 XIINIddV

uonepinbyT ARJUN|OA ,SINP3IZ UJ ~ PEJLIT S82JAIDS [EUCHEBLIS) SWEY



Rame International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

DETAILED NARRATIVE OF WORK PERFGRMED BY THE LIQUIDATOR AND HIS STAFF IN THE PERIOD OF THE
ENTIRE LIQUIDATION

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case-management purposes. Whilst this work
will not directly resulf in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed sfficiently and resourced
appropriately, which will ba of benefit to all creditors. The waork to be carried out under this category will comprise the following:

» Case-management reviews, These will be camried out periodically throughout the life of the case. A month one review is
undertaken by the fim's compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses, further six monthly reviews are undertaken to ensure that the case is progressing
as planned.

Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting.

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and fo ensure compliance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

+ Review of work camied out by more junior members of staff fo ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice.

e The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company’s records and
consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved with the Company during the three
years leading up to the insolvency, This will resultin the preparation and submission of statutory retums o reports on all
directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being disqualified for periods of up
to 15 years.

» Review of directors’ swom statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with statutory
requirements.

« Completion of closing procedures 2t the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however, close monitoring of case bank accounts
is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are property managed and kept to a
minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Opening of case bank accounts.
Management of case bank account(s} to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures,
¢ Regular review of the accounts by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assels have beaen
properly identified.
« Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports.
Timely completion of all post-appointment {ax and VAT retums.
= Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvancy Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in place to protect Company assels {see insurance and bonging matters below), whilst requirements
in respect of Company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there is no
direct financial benefil to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure is crucial fo delivering
maxirurn retums fo the appropriale class of creditor.

e Calculation and request of Liguidator's bond in accordance with the Insoivency Practitioners’ Regulations 2005. A bond
is a legal requirement on all liquidations and (s essentially an insurance policy fo protect creditors against the fraud or
dishonesty of the Insclvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value of assets which are estimated
before costs, to be available to unsecured creditors.

+ Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is reviewed upon
each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with best practice.

Liquidator's Fine) Account
18 March 2019




Rame International Services Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D (CONT'D)

= Conducting online checks to identify whether the Company operated a registered pension scheme.
¢ Review of financial records to identify whether any payments were made by the Company into a pension scheme,

Assets

¢ Inter Company book debt

o Cash held by third party

Liabilities

This category of fime includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.
Statutory

s Processing of claims from the Company's creditors - All claims received from the Company’s creditors have been logged.
In this instance, it is not anficipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company and therefore claims are not being formally agreed at this stage.

» Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors.

Non statutory

» Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors — This will include dealing with creditors general queries by post,
telephone and email. Time will also be incurred providing updates to the secured creditors on the progress of the
liquidation.

General Administration

General planning matters.

Setling up and maintaining the liquidators' records.

Arranging collection and storage of Company records.
Dealing with general corraspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Appointment

« Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the liquidators' appointment.
« Preparation of case plan.

Post-Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

» Preparation of fees estimate and statement of expenses in accordance with Insclvency (Amendment) Rules 2015.
» Convening a meeting by correspondence to agree fees estimate with appropriate body of creditors.
» Reporting on ocutcome of voting.

Investigations

» Collecting and reviewing the Company's records.

« Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairsfrecords to identify the possibility of further realisations and
gnable the submission of returns due under the Companies Directors Disqualification Act 1886, Any investigations
completed to enable the submission of retums under the Companies Directors Disqualification Act 1986 is a statutory
requirement and is unlikely to result in any benefit for creditors,

Liquidalor's Final Account
18 March 2019




Rame Infernational Services Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX E

SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES FROM 26 AUGUST 2018 TO 18 MARCH 2019

INCORPORATING A CUMULATICE ACCOUNT FOR ENTIRE LIQUIDATION

FROM 26 AUGUST 2016 TO 18 MARCH 2019
AND A COMPARISON OF THE OF LIQUIDATOR’S STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Standard Expenses
Total Amount
Amount { Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred inThis | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Bond Fee Lloyds Underwriters | Insurance bond 174.25 204.25 i 204.25 Nil
, Hosting of documents ! .
Docurnent Hosting | Pelstar for craditors Nil 14.00 7.00 14.00 Nil
Software Licence Case management . )
Feo Palstar system licance fee 87.00 87.00 il 87.00 Nil
Statutory - .
Adverlising Courts Adverfising 24165 24165 Nit 24165 N
Total standard
| expanses 502.90 546.90 T7.00 546.90 Nil
Case Specific Expenses
Totaf Amount
Amount | Incurred
Type Charged by Deseription Estimated | incurred inThis | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
i Accountants John Davies & Co Tax Review 500.00 500.00 Nil 500.00 Ni
i Total case specific . .
L expenses 500.00 500.00 Nil 500.00 Nii
Liguidator's Final Accourt

18 March 2019




Rame International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The follawing Leonard Curtis policy informaticn s considered to be relavant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates
We take an objective and practical approach to sach assigrment which includes active director involvement from the oulset, Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skil's to match the nesds of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on
specific case ralated matters, e.g. report despalching, is nol charged.
Whara it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by raference to the ime property given by the office
hotders and their staff in altending to matlers as sst out In & fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 8 minutes at the
standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceplional complexily or risk, the insolvency practifioner reserves the right to obtain authority from
the appropriate body of creditors that thelr remuneration on such fime shall be charged at the higher complex rate given balow.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply fo all assignments underlaksn by Leonard Curtis:

8 Jar 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Adminigtrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Cffice heldars' remuneration may include costs incurred by he fim's in-house tegal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters pertaining
to the insclvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could othenwise be carried out by the office holder or hisfher staff, this will be drawn to the attention of creditors
in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of why the work has
been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors, Unless otherwise indicaled the fae errangement for each is based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a reguiar basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursemants.

The chelce of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their gaographic location.

Expenses

Wa are required to provide creditors with an esfimate of the expenses we expact to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back to them
on actual expenses incurred and paid in our paricdic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standarl expenses and case
specific expensas, Thase are explained In more detall below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expensas which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements and therefors
will generally be incurred on every case, They will include:

Type Description Amount
AML checks Elecironic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering, Terrorist Firancing and Transfer of

Funds {Informatlon on the Payer) Regulalions 2017

Liquidator's Final Account
18 March 2019




Rame International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependant on value of
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or dishonesty | assets within case
of the P
Company searches Exiraction ¢f company information frem Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can be
House accessed via the free sarvice
Oocument hasting Hosting of documents for ereditors/shareholders, Cost | | Type | First100 | Every addti 10
per upload. ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CVL | £7.00 £0.70
MVL | £7.00 £0.70
CPL | £7.00 £0.70
CvA | £10.00 £1,00
BRY | £10.00 £100
| VA | £10p.a. or £25 for IIfa of case |
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s pramises fo office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 36 months £303.00
6-12 months £490.00
Scftware Licence fee | Payable to software previder for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice o° meetings etc.
- Londen Gazetie £85.95 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advart and publication
Storage cosls Cosis of storage of case books and records £6.07 plus VAT par box per annum plus
handfing charges

b)  Cage-specific axpensaes ~ this category includes expanses {other than cffice-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every case but
which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. Thay will include:
Type Description Amount
Agenis' foes Costs of appointed agents In valuing and realising assels | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
Debt Collection fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations plus
disbursaments plus VAT
L.egal fags Costs of externally appoinled solicitors. Will gererally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of sale
contracts, advice on retention of title issues and advice on
any raviewable transagtions. :
Cther disbursements See dishursements section below See disbursemanls section below
Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursernents, being amcunts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the insolvent
antity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These ara described as Category 1 and Categery 2 disbursements.

8)

b)

Category 1 dishursements: These are costs where there Is specific expenditura directly refarable both to the appointment in question and a
payment o an independent third pary. Thase may include, for example, advertising, room hire, sterage, postage, telephone chargas, travel
expenses (excl. mileags), and equivalent costs reimbursed lo the cffice hotder or his or her staff, Category 1 disbursements may ba drawn
without prior approvai.

Category 2 disbursements: Thesa are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an indepandent
third party. They may include shared or allocaled costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage, In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are beliaved to be in line with the cost of axternal provision:

Intemal photocopying

Ganaral stationary, postage, telephone stc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy
£100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration,

Liquidator's Final Account
18 March 2018




Rame International Services Limited - In Craditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX G

106{1) INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
R6.28 INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT PRIOR TO DISSOLUTION

RAME INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION (“THE COMPANY")
FORMERLY: SEA WIND INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

COMPANY NUMBER: 04555258

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT

It appears to Andrew Beckingham (IP Number 8683) of Leonard Curtis, 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4QP
("the Liquidators™) that the Company’s affairs are Rully wound up.

Prescribed Period: 13 May 2019 Is the period ending at the later of eight weeks after delivery of this
notice or, if any request for information is made by the creditors or
any application to the court is made with regard to remuneration
and expenses, when that request or zpplication Is finally
determined.

Any creditor may object to the release of the Liquidators by giving notice, in writing, to the Liquidator before the end of
the Prescribed Period as detailed above. In the event that such an objection is recsived, the Liquidators will apply to the
Secretary of State for their release and their release date will be as determined by the Secrefary of State.

Under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules”), within 21 days of receipt of the
Liguidator's Final Account, a secured credifor, or an unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least five per
cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or with the parmission of the court, may
request, in writing, that the liquidator provide further information abouf their remuneration or expenses which have been
itenised in their report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10
per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may within eight
weeks of receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incuring of
the expenses in question, make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the fiquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
liquidators, as set out in the progress report, are excessive

The Liquidator will vacate office and be released under Sections 171(7) and 173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) respectively on delivering a copy of the final account to the Registrar of Companies unless any of the
Company's credifors object to their release.

Signed: { ~ Dated: 18 March 2019
ANDREW BECKINGHAM
LIQUIDATOR

Leonard Curlis, 2nd Fioor, 40 Queen Sguare, Bristol, BS1 4QP
0117 929 4900

Liquidator's Final Account
18 March 2019




Rame International Services Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREDITORS

Information we collect and hold about you

By requesting detalls of your claim in this insolvency, we may collect Personal Data from you, particulary if you are a consumer
creditor, & sole trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity.

Perscnal Data is information relating to a living individual. Whenever Personal Data is processed, collected, recorded, stored or
disposed of It must be done within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation {"the GDPR"). Examples of Personal Data
include but may hot be fimited to your name, address, telephone number and emall contact details.

If you do not provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we would ask
you not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you,

Lagal Justification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations under the Insolvency Act 1988
and associated legistation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practifioners.

How we use your information

Al information you supply to us is required fo enable us to comply with our duties under the Insolvency Act 1886 and associated
legislation. It will be used to enable us to assess the extent of the insalvent entity's llabiliies, to aliow you to vote on any decision
procedures, to enable us to communicate with you, to process your claim and to pay any dividends which may be dus to you from the
insotvent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may be required to share some of your Personal Data with other creditors. The data which will be shared with other creditors will
be fimited to that specifically required to be disclosed under Insolvency legislation.

We may shafe some of your information with our Data Processors. Data Processars include solicitors, accountants and employment
law speclalists who essist us with our duties where raquired, We will only share your information with our Data Processors if we require
their specialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject to written contracts with us to ensure that your Personal Data is procassed
only in accordance with the GDPR.

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need to hold your Persanal Data for a period of time after the insolvency has been concluded. This is to enable us to deal with
any queries which might arise. Our Records Management Policy requires us to desiroy our physical files6 years after closure of the
case. Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System & years after conclusion of the case but may be held
on our server for a longer period of time but with restricted access.

Your rights In respect of your Parsonal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and fo require it to be corectad o erased. You also have the right to
request a restriction in the way we process your Personal Data or to object fo its processing. You should be aware however that we
may niot be able fo comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our legal obfigations.

You have the right to Data Portability. This is a right to have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a commonly
used and machine-readable format so that you can transfer that Data to another organisation in a way that Is not too onerous to upload
the Data.

Your right to complaln

You have the right tc be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibly and in line with good practice. If you have a
concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager in the flrst instancs,

If you are unabls to resclve your concems with us, you have the right to complain to the Information Commissioners’ Office. The
Information Commissioner can be contacted at Wyciiffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK6 5AF or on 0303 123 1113.

Contacting us

If you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard Curtis,
Level 5, The Grove, 24BA Marylabone Road, London NW1 6BB Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted by telephone on
0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@lecnardcurfis.co.uk.

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

Liquidalor's Final Account
18 March 2019




